

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

SUSAN K. MUSTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MENDOTA HEIGHTS DENTAL CENTER, AND HARTFORD  
INSURANCE GROUP,  
*Respondents.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Minnesota Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS D. MOTTAZ  
CHERI M. SISK  
MOTTAZ & SISK INJURY LAW  
3340 Northdale Blvd. NW, #140  
Coon Rapids, MN 55448  
(763) 421-8226  
tmottaz@mottazlaw.com  
csisk@mottazlaw.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background. ....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. State Supreme Courts Are Divided on Whether the Controlled Substances Act Preempts Workers' Compensation Orders Requiring Reimbursement for the Cost of Medical Marijuana.....	16
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari in this Case to Resolve the Division of Authority.....	21
III. The Minnesota Supreme Court's Decision is Wrong.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30

Appendix A	
<i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Center,</i>	
A20-1551 (Minn. Oct. 13, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Center,</i>	
Case No. WC19-6330 (Minn. Workers’ Comp.	
Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2020) .....	47a
Appendix C	
<i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Center,</i>	
OAH Case No. 7750318-MR-2327 (Minn. Off.	
Admin. Hearings, Workers’ Comp. Nov. 13,	
2019).....	53a
Appendix D	
<i>Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Center,</i>	
OAH Case No. 7750318-MR-2327 (Minn. Off.	
Admin. Hearings, Workers’ Comp. Feb. 2,	
2018).....	64a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Appeal of Panaggio</i> , -- A.3d --, 2021 WL 787021 (N.H. Mar. 2, 2021).....	12, 18, 19
<i>Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co., LLC</i> , 187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018).....	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Caye v. Thyssenkrupp Elevator</i> , Case No. 6296 CRB-1-18-11, 2019 WL 6168483 (Conn. Workers' Comp. Comm'n Oct. 29, 2019).....	22
<i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010).....	25
<i>Hager v. M&amp;K Construction</i> , 247 A.3d 864 (N.J. 2021) .....	12, 19, 20
<i>Lewis v. American General Media</i> , 355 P.3d 850 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015).....	22
<i>People v. Crouse</i> , 388 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2017) .....	25
<i>Quigley v. Village of East Aurora</i> , 193 A.D.3d 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021).....	22
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015).....	25
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>In re State Question No. 807</i> , 468 P.3d 383 (Okla. 2020) .....	25
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014).....	25

<i>United States v. Pisarski</i> , 965 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Vialpando v. Ben’s Automotive Services</i> , 331 P.3d 975 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....	22
<i>Wright’s Case</i> , 156 N.E.3d 161 (Mass. 2020).....	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	29
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 812(c) Schedule I (c)(10) .....	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 903 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	1
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130, 2217 (2014) .....	21
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 531, 134 Stat. 1182, 1282-83 (2020) .....	3, 6, 19
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(15).....	22
Minn. Stat. § 152.22 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
Minn. Stat. § 152.22 subd. 14 .....	7
Minn. Stat. § 152.25 subd. 1 .....	8

Minn. Stat. § 152.27 subd. 3(a) ..... 7  
Minn. Stat. § 152.27 subd. 3(b) ..... 8  
Minn. Stat. § 152.27, subd. 6 ..... 8  
Minn. Stat. § 152.29, subd. 3 ..... 8  
Minn. Stat. § 176.135, subd. 1 (2020) ..... 3  
Minn. Stat. § 176.135, subd. 1 (2018) ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

National Conference of State Legislatures,  
*State Medical Marijuana Laws* (Aug.  
23, 2021), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state-medical-marijuana-laws.aspx> ..... 4

Press Release, Minnesota Department of  
Health, *Medical Cannabis Program to  
Add Chronic Pain, Macular  
Degeneration as Qualifying Conditions*  
(Dec. 2, 2019), <https://www.health.state.mn.us/news/pressrel/2019/cannabis120219.html> ..... 7

S. Ct. R. 14.1(e)(v) ..... 1  
S. Ct. R. 29.4(c) ..... 1
